

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Hon. Saliann Scarpulla.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO REARGUE PURSUANT TO CPLR § 2221(d)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PETITIONERS ARE UNABLE TO JUSTIFY THE COURT’S RESOLUTION OF THIS ARTICLE 77 PROCEEDING ON A SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD PURSUANT TO CPLR § 409(B).....	2
A. The Court Held A Hearing And Explicitly Granted Summary Judgment Under CPLR § 409	3
B. Numerous Disputed Issues Of Material Fact Required A Trial And Factual Findings Pursuant To CPLR § 410.....	5
C. Even If The Court Resolved The Proceeding Under CPLR § 410, Reargument Is Necessary Because The Order Omits Analysis, Explanation, And Factual Findings	6
II. PETITIONERS ARE UNABLE TO DEFEND THE ORDER’S DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PLACEMENT OF THE BURDEN ON RESPONDENTS	8
A. The Court Was Required To Review The Reasonableness Of The Settlement Agreement, Particularly In Light Of Its Ruling On The Loan Modification Claims	8
B. The Court Wrongly Placed The Burden On Respondents To Show That The Trustee Abused Its Discretion	10
III. PETITIONERS ARE UNABLE TO DEFEND THE ORDER’S FAILURE TO DISPOSE OF NUMEROUS ISSUES RELATING TO THE SETTLEMENT	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bowie v. St. Cabrini Home, Inc.,
906 N.Y.S.2d 778 (App. Term 2009).....7

Friends of Keuka Lake, Inc. v. DeMay,
206 A.D.2d 850 (4th Dep’t 1994).....2

Matter of Friends World College v. Nicklin,
249 A.D.2d 393 (2d Dep’t 1998).....4

Geltzer v. Andersen Worldwide, S.C.,
No. 05 Civ. 3339 (GEL), 2007 WL 273526 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 30, 2007).....8

Goldsholl v. Shapiro,
417 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)8

People v. Acevedo,
140 A.D.2d 846 (3d Dep’t 1988).....2

People Theatres of N.Y. Inc. v. City of New York,
84 A.D.3d 48 (1st Dep’t 2011).....7

Rules / Statutes

Fed. R Civ. P. 23.1.....8

Fed. Bankr. R. 9019.....8

C.P.L.R. § 77011

C.P.L.R. § 4091, 2, 3, 4

C.P.L.R. § 4103, 4, 5, 6, 13

C.P.L.R. § 22211, 2

C.P.L.R. § 42136, 7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187, cmt. e (1959).....8
